Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS)
Meeting to be held in on
Thursday, 23rd October, 2008 at 10.00 am
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
B Atha S Bentley (Chair) C Campbell G Driver -

Weetwood
Otley and Yeadon
Middleton Park

C Fox -

Adel and Wharfedale

R Harington -

Gipton and Harehills

V Kendall J Lewis T Murray R Pryke A Shelbrooke L Yeadon -

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

Kirkstall

Andy Booth
24 74325

Roundhay
Kippax and Methley
Garforth and Swillington
Burmantofts and Richmond
Hill
Harewood
Kirkstall

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Richard Mills
Tel: 2474557
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

B

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of
the Members Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

6

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

1-6

To receive and approve the minutes of the
previous meeting held on 25 September 2008
7

SESSION 2 - VOLUNTARY COMMUNITY AND
FAITH SECTOR INQUIRY

7 - 12

To consider the attached report of the Head of
Scrutiny and Member Development
8

SESSION 1 - SKILLS INQUIRY

13 24

To consider the attached report of the head of
Scrutiny and Member Development
9

UPDATE AND BOARD'S WORKING GROUPS

25 34

To consider the attached report of the Head of
Scrutiny and Member Development

10

WORK PROGRAMME
To consider the attached report of the Head of
Scrutiny and Member Development

C

35 80

Item
No
11

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday, 20 November 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Premeeting for all Members at 09.30 a.m.).

D

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS)
THURSDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2008
PRESENT:

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair
Councillors B Atha, C Campbell, G Driver,
C Fox, R Harington, J Lewis, T Murray and
L Yeadon

15

Late Items
There were no late items as such, and the Board was issued with draft terms
of reference for the proposed Inquiry into Skills that were agreed at a meeting
of the Skills Working Group held on 22 September 2008. Minutes of the
Working Group meeting were also distributed. This meeting took place after
the agenda despatch and these documents were therefore not available at the
time of agenda publication.

16

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Murray declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda
Items 8 and 9, Inquiry into Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector and
Progress Report of the Board’s Working Groups due to his position as Chief
Executive of the Learning Partnership. He also declared a personal interest in
Agenda Item 9 due to his role as a governor of Thomas Danby College.
(Minutes no 20 and 21 refer).
Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in Agenda Items 8 and 9,
Inquiry into Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector and Progress Report of
the Board’s Working Groups due to his respective roles as Board Member of
Belle Isle Foundation and a governor of Thomas Danby College. (Minutes no
20 and 21 refer).
Councillor Fox declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, Progress
Report of the Board’s Working Groups due to his position as a governor at the
Leeds College of Technology. (Minute no. 21 refers).

17

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Kendall, Pryke
and Shelbrooke.

18

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2008, be
confirmed as a correct record.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 23rd October, 2008

Page 1

19

Regional Governance Arrangements
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report following
a request of the Board to be provided with information on current regional
governance arrangements. The report provided an overview of current
regional bodies and proposals for future arrangements including the process
of leading to a Single Integrated Regional Strategy for the region.
The Chair welcomed Catherine Hall, Senior Project Officer, Chief Executive’s
Department to the meeting.
The Board was informed of the Government’s Subnational Review of
Economic Development and Regeneration (SNR) and that a government
res
[...]

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 23rd October, 2008

Page 2

RESOLVED –
(1)
(2)

(3)

That the report be noted.
That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser arrange for Members of the
Board to be provided with a link to the minutes and agendas of the
Leeds City Regions Leaders’ Board.
That the Senior Project Officer provide the Board with information
on comparative scrutiny activity being undertaken in the Leeds City
Region.

(Councillor Lewis declared a personal interest in this item due to his members
hip of the Yorkshire and Humber Employers Committee).
20

Inquiry into Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector - Session 1
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding
the Board’s Inquiry into the Voluntary Community and Faith Sector (VCFS).
Attached was the terms of reference for the inquiry along with a report of the
Chief Regeneration Officer which focussed on how the VCFS supported
Council engagement activity.
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting:
•
•
•

Sue Wynne, Head of Regeneration, Policy and Planning, Environment
and Neighbourhoods
Keith
Lander,
Deputy
Area
Manager,
Environment
and
Neighbourhoods
Matthew Lund, Corporate Consultation Manager, Chief Executive’s
Unit

It was reported that there were over 3,000 VCFS organisations across Leeds
who all make a valuable contribution to services across the city. There was
however, concern that some organisations could be competing against each
other and instances of services being duplicated.
Sue Wynne addressed the meeting. She brought Members attention to
potential opportunities and challenges of working with the VCFS organisations
to enhance community engagement. A community engagement sub group
had been established which included representatives of Leeds Voice, Leeds
City Council and VCFS organisations. It was reported that there was a
diverse range of VCFS organisations which required a varying range of
resources and that the VCFS was encouraged to
[...]
 of the Scrutiny Board
(City and Regional Partnerships) to discuss relevant issues using
case studies.
That Members of the Board be provided with a breakdown of the
financial assistance which the Council makes to the VCFS from the
latest audited approved accounts.
That the ‘Talking Point’ presentation be made at the pre meeting of
the Board on the 23rd October 2008.

Progress Report of the Board's Working Groups
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
gave Members a progress report on the Board’s Working Groups. Appended
to the report was a copy of the notes of the meeting of the Skills Working
Group held on 3 July 2008 and draft terms of reference for the Inquiry into
Skills were also distributed.
The Chair welcomed Rob Norreys, Head of Regional Policy to the meeting for
this item.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 23rd October, 2008

Page 4

In brief summary the following issues were discussed:
Concern as to whether scrutinising the future of further education in
Leeds as part of the Skills Inquiry was appropriate as the
reorganisation was going ahead and it was too soon to examine the
outcome
• Inclusion of the Local Area Agreement (LAA) as part of the Board’s
inquiry.
RESOLVED –
•

(1)
(2)

22

That the progress report on the Board’s Working Groups be noted.
That the recommendations of the Board’s Working Group on terms
of reference for an Inquiry into Skills including the Local Area
Agreement be approved.

Work Programme
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
outlined the Board’s current Work Programme. Appended to the report were
the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions and the latest Executive Board
minutes.
It was reported that the Work Programme would be updated to take account
of the Inquiry into Skills and the Inquiry into the VCF Sector. Further
suggestions included the Local Transport Bill and potential re-organisation of
the West Yorkshire Passenger Transport Authority.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the Work Programme be
amended as appropriate.

23

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Thursday, 23 October at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at 09.30
a.m.)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 23rd October, 2008

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 7
Originator:

Richard Mills

Tel:

247 4557

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships)
Date: 23rd October 2008
Subject: Inquiry into the Role of the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) in
Council Led Engagement – Session 2
Electoral Wards Affected: All

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Narrowing the Gap

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

1.0 Introduction
1.1 The Board at its meeting on the 25th September completed Session 1 of its inquiry into
the role of the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) in Council led community
engagement and a copy of the terms of reference approved by the Board is attached.
1.2 Members are reminded that whilst this inquiry involves a number of departments and
partners, the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods is taking the lead role on this
issue.
2.0 Session 2 of the Board’s Inquiry
2.1 At today’s session Members will hear a VCFS perspective using case studies on:
•
The opportunities and barriers to participation with the Council and others.
•
Evidence from the VCFS and others about the capacity and infrastructure for
engagement within the VCFS.
2.2 Representatives from VCFS have been invited to attend today’s meeting including the
Director of Leeds Voice to discuss these issues with Members of the Board.
3.0 Useful Links
3.1

The VCFS have provided a list of useful links for Members reference:a) The Ripple Effect: The Economic Contribution of the VCFS in Leeds
http://www.leedsvoice.org.uk/ResearchRpt_Smfile.pdf
This provides an overview of the 
[...]
ogresses and discussions take place.

8.2

The Board will look to publish practical recommendations.

Page 12

Agenda Item 8
Originator:

Richard Mills

Tel:

247 4557

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships)
Date: 23rd October 2008
Subject: Inquiry into Skills – Session 1
Electoral Wards Affected: All

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Narrowing the Gap

1.0 Introduction
1.1 The Board at its last meeting approved the attached terms of reference for an inquiry
into Skills.
2.0 Session 1 of the Board’s Inquiry
2.1 The purpose of today’s session is to receive an introduction to the Local Area
Agreement (LAA), Multi Area Agreement (MAA) and Further Education (FE). In
particular it is to consider the background and relationships of the LAA, MAA and FE in
contributing towards meeting the target indicators with our partners as set out in the
Council’s Strategic Plan 2008/2011. It will also cover the scope and the rationale behind
the targets which have been set.
2.2 The attached report of the Assistant Chief Officer (Planning, Policy and Improvement
addresses these issues.
3.0

Recommendations

3.1

Members are asked to;
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

Receive the report of the Assistant Chief Officer (Planning, Policy and
Improvement and comment on and ask questions of the officers present
Consider what, if any, further information or points of clarification the Board
requires to conclude Session 1 of its inquiry.
Discuss any subsequent issues.
Identify for session 2 of the Board’s Inquiry on 27th November 2008 the
witnesses it would like to hear evidence from.

Background Papers
None Used
Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships)
Inquiry into Skills
Terms of Reference
1.0

Introduction

1.1

On 3rd July the City & Regional Partnerships Scrutiny Board agreed to carry
out an inqu
[...]
making a difference to local people. Some measures of
success may be obvious at the initial stages of an inquiry and can be included
in these terms of reference. Other measures of success may become
apparent as the inquiry progresses and discussions take place.

8.2

The Board will look to publish practical recommendations.

Page 18

Report of the Assistant Chief Officer (Planning, Policy and Improvement)

Originator:

Dylan
Griffiths/Martin
Dean

Tel:

50401

Date: October 23rd 2008
Board: Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships
Subject: Skills in the Leeds Strategic Plan, Leeds City Region Multi Area Agreement
and the future of Further Education in Leeds
Electoral Wards Affected:

Specific Implications For:

ALL
Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Narrowing the Gap

X

Executive Summary
On 3rd July 2008 the City and Regional Partnerships Scrutiny Board agreed to carry out an
inquiry into skills in Leeds with particular reference to:
•

Skills targets in the Leeds Strategic Plan (incorporating the Leeds Local Area
Agreement (LAA))

•

Skills targets in the Leeds City Region Multi Area agreement (MAA)

•

The future of Further Education in Leeds.

This report provides background information on these issues to act as a basis for the
Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into skills.

Page 19

1.0

Purpose Of This Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide background information on the coverage of skills in
the Leeds Strategic Plan and Leeds City Region Multi Area Agreement and the future of
Further Education in Leeds to inform the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into skills in Leeds.

2.0

Background

2.1.

A highly skilled workforce is recognised as vital to Leeds future prosperity and
achieving fair access to that prosperity for all, by the Council, Government, public
agencies like Yorkshire Forward, schools and further education colleges and local
employers. These bodies are working together in a number of ways to provide
access to high quality and economically 
[...]
that City and Regional Partnerships Scrutiny Board note the
contents of this report as a basis for the inquiry into skills in Leeds.

Background Papers

The Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 - 2011
Leeds City Region Multi Area Agreement
Strategic Economic Assessment

Page 22

Page 23

Enhance the skill
levels of the
workforce to fulfil
individual and
economic potential

NI 164 Proportion of population aged
19-64 for males and 19-59 for females
qualified to at least Level 3 or highe

NI 163 Proportion of population aged
19-64 for males and 19-59 for females
qualified to at least Level 2 or higher.

51.0%

305,000
(71.0%)

Baseline +
2
percentage
points*

Baseline +
2
percentage
points*

Baseline +
4
percentage
points*

Baseline +
5
percentage
points*

Baseline +
6
percentage
points*

Baseline +
9
percentage
points *

VCFS bodies contacted
through Leeds Voice
Economy and Skills Forum

Leeds Colleges

Education Leeds

Leeds City Council

Leeds Chamber

LEARNING AND SKILLS
COUNCIL*

VCFS bodies contacted
through Leeds Voice
Economy and Skills Forum

Re’new

Leeds Colleges

Jobcentre Plus

Education Leeds

Leeds City Council

Leeds Chamber

LEARNING AND SKILLS
COUNCIL*

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24

Agenda Item 9

Originator:

Richard Mills

Tel:247 4557

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships)
Date: 23rd October 2008
Subject: Progress Report on the Board’s Working Groups
Electoral Wards Affected: All

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Narrowing the Gap

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

1.0

Introduction

1.1

The Scrutiny Board has established a Small Businesses Working Group and a
University Fees Working Group to consider the appropriateness of bringing forward
draft terms of reference for consideration by the Board with a view to undertaking
inquiries on these issues.

2.0

Small Businesses Working Group

2.1

A note of the last meeting of the Small Businesses Working Group held on the 7th
October 2008 is attached for Members consideration.

2.2

The fact sheet provided by the Chief Economic Services Officer and the Head of
Business Support and Tourism which is referred to in the note is also attached for
Members information.

3.0

University Fees Working Group

3.1

The Board in July considered a request for scrutiny from Leeds University Union
concerning their fees campaign. The University Union wants the Scrutiny Board to
investigate what impact the current funding model has had on applications to their
local institutions from local students, but also what wider impacts the city could face if
an increase of fees was introduced following the 2009 review.

Page 25

3.2

It has proved difficult to find a suitable date when all the parties could meet
together to discuss this issue since the original request for scrutiny was heard in July.
The Universities themselves were extremely busy over the summer months dealing
with their new intake of students for 2008/09.

3.3

However, a date has now been agreed and the University Fees Working Group will
meet on the 17th October 2008 with representatives from the Universities and the
University Unions and the outcome of their deliberations will be reported at todays
meeting.

4.0

Recommendations

4.1

The Board is asked to
(i)

receive the note of the Skills Working Group held on 7th October 2008.and the
report of the Chief Economic Services Officer and the Head of Business Support
and Tourism.

(ii)

note the outcome of the University Fees Working Group meeting held on 17th
October and consider how it wishes to respond to the University Union’s request
for scrutiny.

Background Papers – none used

Page 26

Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships)
Small Businesses Working Group
Meeting held on 7th October 2008
Present:
Councillor Sue Bentley
Councillor Bernard Atha
Others in Attendance:
Paul Stephens, Chief Economic Services Officer, City Development
Phil Cole, 
[...]
llBusinessesSept080.doc

Page 34

Agenda Item 10
Originator:

Richard Mills

Tel:247 4557
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships)
Date: 23rd October 2008
Subject: Current Work Programme
Electoral Wards Affected: All

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Narrowing the Gap

1.0

Introduction

1.1

Appendix 1 to this report provides Members with a copy of the Board’s current
Work Programme.

1.2

Appendix 2 is the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st October
to 31st January 2009.

1.3

Appendix 3 provides Members of the Board with the latest Executive Board minutes

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

The Board is requested to:
(i)

Determine from these documents whether there are any additional items the
Board would wish to add to its Work Programme.

(ii)

Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following
decisions made at today’s meeting.

Background Papers
None used
Page 35

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36

Page 37

Notes

To consider a progress report
following the establishment of a
number of working groups by the
Board

Working Groups

Key:
CCFA / RFS – Community call for action / request for scrutiny
RP – Review of existing policy
DP – Development of new policy
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations
PM – Performance management
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny)
SC – Statutory consultation
CI – Call in

To consider the background and
relationships of the LAA, MAA and
FE in contributing towards meeting
the target indicators with our
partners as set out in the Council’s
Strategic Plan 2008/2011. It will also
cover the scope and the rationale
behind the targets which have been
set.

RP/DP

RP / DP

Type of
item

The Board established the University B
Fees Working Group and the Small
Businesses Working Group in July

The Board approved terms of
reference for
[...]
agement
Organisations, Belle
Isle Tenant
Management
Organisation,
Registered Social
Landlords, Leeds
Tenants’ Federation,
Legal Services,
Voluntary agencies

Executive Member for
Leisure

Proposed
Consultation

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
For the period 1 October 2008 to 31 January 2009

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

The report to be issued to
the decision maker with the
agenda for the meeting

Delegated Decision Report

Documents to be
Considered by Decision
Maker

Director of
Environment and
Neighbourhoods

Director of City
Development

Lead Officer
(To whom
representations should
be made)

Appendix 2

Page 48

Executive Board
(Portfolio: Children's
Services)

Executive Board
(Portfolio: Central
and Corporate)

Leeds by Example:
Developing a Corporate
Social Responsibility Policy
Approve the vision and
development of a
Corporate Social
Responsibility Policy.

Managing Pupil Numbers
at Swallow Hill Community
College
Approval of the strategy
proposed to manage the
excess in pupil numbers in
the existing Wortley High
School building, and
approval of the capital
injection of £1.19m to meet
the cost of required
refurbishment and ICT
works.

Executive Board
(Portfolio:
Development and
Regeneration)

Decision Maker

Pudsey Bus Station
Redevelopment
Approval to construct the
highway works associated
with the redevelopment of
Pudsey Bus Station

Key Decisions

8/10/08

8/10/08

8/10/08

Expected
Date of
Decision

School & Temporary
Governing Body

As this is a joint
LCC/Metro scheme,
joint consultation is
ongoing

Proposed
Consultation

The report to be issued to
the decision maker with the
agenda for the meeting

The report to be issued to
the decision maker with the
agenda for the meeting

The report to be issued to
the decision maker with the
agenda for the meeting

Documents to be
Considered by Decision
Maker

Chief Executive of
Education Leeds

Deputy Chief
Executive

Director of City
Development

Lead Officer
(To whom
representations should
be made)

Page 49

Executive Board

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th November, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS) 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, C Campbell, G Driver, 
R Harington, J Lewis, R Pryke and 
L Yeadon 

 
 
 

24 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda as a late item of 
urgent business the minutes of the University  Fees Working Group meeting 
held on 17th October 2008. These were not available at the time of agenda 
despatch, but were required to be reported  under Agenda Item 9 –Update on 
Board’s Working Groups (Minute No 31 refers). 
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
 

No Member declarations of interest were made under this item (see later 
Minute No 29) 
 

26 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Fox and Kendall. 
 

27 Minutes - 25th September 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2008 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

28 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

(a) Regional Governance Arrangements – Subnational Review of 
Economic Development and Regeneration (SNR) (Minute No 19 refers) 

 In response to the Chair, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser reported that a 
Government response on the SNR review had not yet been received. 
When it was, he would circulate copies to Members. 

 
29 Scrutiny Inquiry - Voluntary Community and Faith Sector in Leeds - 

Session 2  
 

Further to Minute 20, 25th September 2008, the Chair introduced Session 2 of 
the Board’s Inquiry into issues surrounding the operation of the Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) in Leeds and welcomed to the meeting 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th November, 2008 

 

the following witnesses, who gave presentations on the work of their 
organisations and responded to Members’ queries and comments on various 
issues, including the Council’s interaction with the VCFS in Leeds:- 
 
Lisa Wright, Director, Leeds VOICE 
Louise Megson, Chief Executive, St Luke’s CARES 
Judith Hickman, Operations Manager and Richard Lancaster, Priority 
Neighbourhood Worker, South Leeds Health for All. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues arising during the discussion were:- 
 

• The invaluable work done across the City by VCFS organisations, over 
3,000  of which were affiliated to Leeds VOICE; 

• The professionalism of those VCFS organisations and the immense 
involvement of local volunteers in them; 

• The marked move in recent years away from a ‘grants culture’ to a service 
commissioning and outcomes-based system, with local VCFS 
organisations recognised and acknowledged as vital partners in a wide 
range of complex and comprehensive service provision, including the 
planning and implementation of those services; 

• The good relationship which already existed between the Council and 
VCFS in Leeds, and the valuable support already provided by the Council; 

• That in spite of this good relationship and partnership working, there was 
still more which could be done  to break down obstacles and to assist 
VCFS organisations; 

• Although some Council services were already fully engaged and had 
recognised the value of involving VCFS at an initial state (example 
Children’s Services Commissioning Board), there were other areas, where 
the VCFS were not involved, or where the degree of involvement and 
communication were minimal (examples community safety and housing); 

• Sustainability of VCFS organisations and projects was raised. VCFS 
organisations were highly vulnerable to financial variables, even the most 
professional of them. The Council funding projects for only a period of 12 
months was a concern. By the time the project was established and staff 
recruited and trained, in reality you only got six months useful output from 
that project. The Council needed to look to 3-5 year funding schemes, with 
properly thought out and executed exit strategies, and other initiatives 
such as ‘Trusted Partner Status’ for certain VCFS organisations which had 
proved their worth; 

• Application processes for access to Council funding needed to be 
proportionate, and the Council also needed to provide more advice and 
support for local VCFS organisations wishing to apply; 

• The ‘Compact for Leeds’ provided a useful framework document to outline 
the respective roles of the Council and the VCFS and the expectations of 
each relative to the other. All partner organisations could self-assess 
awareness and compliance with the Compact Codes of Conduct; 

• A gap was identified in terms of service provision for 8-13 year olds and 
this was where consultation with local VCFS organisations was vital, to 
identify local needs and solutions; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th November, 2008 

 

• The national influence of third sector funding; 

• The role which Area Committees could play in improving and enhancing 
links with local VCFS organisations,  by promoting initiatives such as the 
Extended Schools programme, for example; 

• A possible visit by Board Members to the Smoothie Bar, established by St 
Luke’s CARES, was suggested, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser to canvass 
Members: 

• The Principal Scrutiny Adviser also undertook to circulate copies of the 
presentations made to today’s meeting, if the witnesses supplied him with 
an electronic copy; 

• It was agreed that the Board should have another evidence-gathering 
session, involving witnesses representing a faith group and the voluntary 
sector. It was felt that perhaps a visit to one of their premises by a small 
Working Group of Board Members might be the most appropriate way to 
conduct this session, and again, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser undertook 
to canvass for interested Members. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the presentations be received and noted, and the witnesses be 

thanked for attending and the manner in which they responded to 
Members’ queries and comments; 

(b) That the points raised be included in the draft Inquiry report to be 
submitted to the Board later in the municipal year; 

(c) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to pursue the follow-
up actions identified above, and to liaise with Members accordingly 

 
(NB: 1 Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in this item in his 

capacity as a Director / Trustee of Leeds Groundwork Trust; 
 2 Councillor Atha left the meeting at 10.45 am, during the 

consideration of this item, and Councillors Campbell and Driver left 
the meeting at 11.45 am at the conclusion of this item) 

 
30 Scrutiny Inquiry - Inquiry into Skills- Session 1  
 

Further to Minute No 21, 25th September 2008, the Chair introduced Session 
1 of the Board’s Skills Inquiry, and welcomed to the meeting the following 
witnesses, who set the scene in terms of the Leeds Strategic Plan, the Local 
Area Agreement, the Leeds City Region Multi-Area Agreement and the 
current review of Further Education in Leeds:- 
 
Martin Dean, Deputy Director, Leeds Initiative 
James Flanagan, Project Manager ( Regional Policy)  
Jane Stageman, Senior Policy Manager, Planning, Policy and Improvement 
Dylan Griffiths, Policy Manager, Planning, Policy and Improvement 
 
In brief summary, the main issues arising during the discussion were:- 
 

• The demise of Learning and Skills Councils from 2010. The future 
arrangements were in development, but were likely to involve a Young 
People’s Learning Agency for 14 -19 funding, a Skills Funding Agency  for 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th November, 2008 

 

19+ funding and a national apprenticeship agency. The new arrangements 
might involve clusters of neighbouring authorities and FE colleges;  

• The ambitious improvement targets contained in the Leeds Strategic Plan, 
based on the ambitions of the Leitch review,  and the part which the 
evolving economic situation might play in terms of revising targets and the 
higher level skills plan; 

• The need to ensure  links between wider skills issues and specific 
proposals for higher level skills under the City Region initiative; 

• The need for local consultation and input, at Ward level, to tap into local 
knowledge and concerns and to ensure that ‘solutions’ were not imposed 
which were unrealistic and unachievable. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report of the Assistant Chief Officer (Planning, Policy 
and Improvement) be received and noted by way of an introduction to the 
Board’s Inquiry, and the Board proceed with Session 2 on 20th November, as 
proposed in the timetable. 
 
(NB: Councillor Yeadon left the meeting at 12.00 noon during the 
consideration of this item) 
 

31 Progress Report on the Board's Working Groups  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the proceedings at recent meetings of the Board’s Working Groups on Small 
Businesses (7.10.08) and University Fees (17.10.08). A minor amendment 
was agreed in respect of the University  Fees Working Group meeting held on 
17th October 2008 to delete the word ‘excellent’ from the final bullet point in 
Paragraph 4.1. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the minutes of the above Working Group meetings be received 

and the recommendations contained therein be approved; 
(b) That in respect of the proposed actions identified at Paragraph 5.1 of 

the University Fees Working Group, 17th October, the Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser prepare draft statements for proposed approval at the next 
Board meeting on 20th November. 

 
32 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work 
programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st October 2008 to 31st January 2009 and the minutes of the 
Executive Board meeting held on 8th October 2008. 
 
RESOLVED –That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the work programme be received and approved. 
 

33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th November, 2008 

 

Thursday 20th November 2008 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting at 9.30 am) 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 


